
 
 

Merton Council 
Council Meeting 
Membership 
The Mayor: Councillor Gill Manly 
The Deputy Mayor: Councillor Martin Whelton 
Councillors: Sally Kenny, Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE, Stephen Alambritis MBE, 
Laxmi Attawar, Thomas Barlow, Hina Bokhari, Mike Brunt, Billy Christie, Caroline 
Cooper-Marbiah, Anthony Fairclough, Edward Foley, Brenda Fraser, Jenifer Gould, 
Joan Henry, Daniel Holden, Andrew Howard, Natasha Irons, Linda Kirby MBE, Paul 
Kohler, Edith Macauley MBE, Peter McCabe, Simon McGrath, Nick McLean, Aidan 
Mundy, Dennis Pearce, Marsie Skeete, Eleanor Stringer, Helena Dollimore, James 
Williscroft, Sheri-Ann Bhim, John Braithwaite, Michael Butcher, Caroline Charles, 
Eleanor Cox, Klaar Dresselaers, Chessie Flack, Kirsten Galea, Ross Garrod, Jil Hall, 
Billy Hayes, Susie Hicks, Dan Johnston, Andrew Judge, Usaama Kaweesa, 
Samantha MacArthur, Stephen Mercer, Stuart Neaverson, John Oliver, Robert Page, 
Michael Paterson, Tony Reiss, Slawek Szczepanski, Matthew Willis, Max Austin and 
Victoria Wilson 

Date: Wednesday 13 September 2023  
Time:  7.30 pm 
Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX 
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3357. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 
 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Council Meeting 
13 September 2023  
 
1   Apologies for absence   
 
2   Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   
 
3   Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 
 
4   Announcements by the Mayor, Leader of the Council and Chief 

Executive  
 

 
5   Public questions to cabinet members 

The questions and written responses will be circulated at the 
meeting. 

 

 
6   Councillors' ordinary priority questions to cabinet members 

The questions and written responses will be circulated at the 
meeting 

7 - 8 

 
7a   Strategic theme: Main report 9 - 26 

 
7b   Strategic theme: Councillors' questions to cabinet members 

The questions and written responses will be circulated at the 
meeting. 

 

 
7c   Strategic theme: motions  

 
8   Reports from community forum - Raynes Park, 28 June 2023  27 - 32 
 
9   Notices of motion 

No motions have been submitted.  
 

 
10   Members Allowances Scheme  33 - 44 
 
11   Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report 2022/23  45 - 52 
 
12   Standards and General Purposes Annual Report  53 - 80 
 
13   Approved Capital Programme Amendments Requiring Council 

Approval  
81 - 84 

 
14   Changes to membership of committees and related matters  85 - 86 
 
15   Petitions  87 - 90 
 
16   Business for the next ordinary meeting of the Council   
 
 
 



Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 

Partnership. 

 



Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery 
is offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the 
website.  If you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, 
please read the Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for 
more information. 
Mobile telephones 
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 
Access information for the Civic Centre 

 

• Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line) 
• Nearest train: Morden South, South 

Merton (First Capital Connect) 
• Tramlink: Morden Road or Phipps 

Bridge (vi
[...]
yigyina, 
Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Thomas Barlow, Councillor Michael Brunt, 
Councillor Billy Christie, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Jenifer Gould, 
Councillor Joan Henry, Councillor Daniel Holden, 
Councillor Andrew Howard, Councillor Natasha Irons, 
Councillor Linda Kirby, Councillor Sally Kenny, 
Councillor Paul Kohler, Councillor Edith Macauley, 
Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Simon McGrath, 
Councillor Nick McLean, Councillor Aidan Mundy, 
Councillor Marsie Skeete, Councillor Eleanor Stringer, 
Councillor Helena Dollimore, Councillor James Williscroft, 
Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim, Councillor Michael Butcher, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Eleanor Cox, 
Councillor Klaar Dresselaers, Councillor Chessie Flack, 
Councillor Kirsten Galea, Councillor Ross Garrod, 
Councillor Jil Hall, Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor Susie Hicks, 
Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor Usaama Kaweesa, 
Councillor Samantha MacArthur, Councillor Gill Manly, 
Councillor Stephen Mercer, Councillor Stuart Neaverson, 
Councillor John Oliver, Councillor Robert Page, 
Councillor Michael Paterson, Councillor Tony Reiss, 
Councillor Matthew Willis, Councillor Max Austin and 
Councillor Victoria Wilson 
 
 
Councillor John Braithwaite 
Councillor Andrew Judge 
 
  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
The Mayor opened the meeting to speak on the recent tragic incident at The Study 
Prep School in Wimbledon. Councillors Barlow, Austin, Kohler and Foley also spoke.  
  
The Mayor announced the death of former Councillor Maurice Groves and Councillor 
McLean also spoke.  
  
The Mayor spoke on the recent death of Baroness Margaret McDonagh.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

  
All presented observed a minutes’ silence.  
  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bokhari, Pearce and 
Szczepanski. 
  
Councillors Braithwaite and Judge attended remotely.  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2023 are agreed as an 
accurate record. 
  
4  ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE MAYOR, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 
The Leader spoke on the incident at the Study, on former Councillor Maurice Groves 
and on Baroness McDonagh.  
  
The Leader provided an update on Galpins Road and also spoke on Mitcham 
Carnival, Tennis and Pickleball Courts within the Borough and spoke to thank Louise 
Round, Managing Director South London Legal Partnership at her final Council 
meeting.  
  
The Mayor thanked Councillors and the Mayoral Team for their support and 
assistance and provided a brief update on her events and activities. 
  
There were no announcements from the Chief Executive. 
  
5  PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The responses to the written public questions were circulated prior to the meeting.  
The Mayor then invited each of the questioners in turn to ask (if they wished) a 
further question to the Cabinet Member.  A copy of the supplementary questions and 
responses will be included in the ‘public questions to Cabinet Members’ published 
document. 
  
6  COUNCILLORS' ORDINARY PRIORITY QUESTIONS TO CABINET 

MEMBERS (Agenda Item 6) 
 

The responses to the written member ordinary priority questions were circulated prior 
to the meeting.  The Mayor then invited each of the members in turn to ask (if they 
wished) a further question to the Cabinet Member.  A copy of the supplementary 

Page 2



 

3 

questions and responses will be included in the ‘member ordinary priority questions 
to Cabinet Members’ published document. 
  
  
7a   STRATEGIC THEME: MAIN REPORT (Agenda Item 7a) 

 
The Strategic Theme report on Building a Sustainable Future was moved by 
Councillor Irons and seconded by Councillor Alambritis. 
  
Councillors Oliver, Hall, Fairclough and Judge also spoke on the item. 
  
The Conservative Amendment to the report was moved by Councillor Cox and 
seconded by Councillor McLean.  
  
The Liberal Democrat Amendment 1 to the report was moved by Councillor Gould 
and seconded by Councillor Page.  
  
The Liberal Democrat Amendment 2 to the report was moved by Councillor 
Fairclough and seconded by Councillor Hicks.  
  
The Conservative Amendment was put to a vote and fell: Votes for – 8, Against - 28, 
Abstentions - 16 
  
The Liberal Democrat Amendment 1 was put to a vote and fell: Votes for – 24, 
Against – 28, Abstentions – 0. 
  
The Liberal Democrat Amendment 2 was put to a vote and fell: Votes for – 24, 
Against - 28, Abstentions - 0 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Strategic Theme report is agreed.  
  
7b   STRATEGIC THEME: COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS TO CABINET 

MEMBERS (Agenda Item 7b) 
 

The responses to the written member strategic theme priority questions were 
circulated prior to the meeting.  The Mayor then invited each of the members in turn 
to ask (if they wished) a further question to the Cabinet Member.  A copy of the 
supplementary questions and responses will be included in the ‘member strategic 
theme priority questions to Cabinet Members’ published document. 
  
It was also noted that a copy of the remaining Member questions and responses will 
be published after the meeting, in line with Constitutional requirements. 
  
  
7c   STRATEGIC THEME: MOTIONS (Agenda Item 7c) 

 
No Strategic Theme motions were submitted.  
  
8  REPORT FROM COMMUNITY FORUM - RAYNES PARK 25 APRIL 2023 

Page 3



 

4 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

Councillor Flack presented the report which was received by the Council.  
  
9  REPORT FROM COMMUNITY FORUM - WIMBLEDON 14 JUNE 2023 

(Agenda Item 9) 
 

Councillor Kohler presented the report which was received by Council. 
  
10  NOTICE OF MOTION - LIBERAL DEMOCRAT MOTION (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The motion was moved by Councillor Gould and seconded by Councillor Wilson.  
  
Councillor Stringer also spoke on the item. 
  
The motion was then put to a vote and fell – votes in favour: 24, votes against: 28, 
abstentions: 0. 
  
11  UPDATE ON MOTIONS AND AMENDMENTS FROM COUNCIL 2022-23 

(Agenda Item 11) 
 

The report was moved by Councillor Garrod and seconded by Councillor Bhim. 
  
The Liberal Democrat amendment to the report was moved by Councillor Page and 
seconded by Councillor Hall.  
  
The Liberal Democrat amendment was put to a vote and fell: Votes for - 24 , Votes 
against – 28, Abstentions – 0. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  

A.    That Council noted the updates within the report on motions and amendments 
passed at Council during the previous municipal year 

  
12  APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER (Agenda Item 12) 

 
The report was moved by Councillor Christie and seconded by Councillor Garrod.  
  
Councillor Fairclough also spoke on the item.  
  
RESOLVED:  
 
 
A. That Council approved the appointment of the Head of Law, Fabiola Hickson to be 
designated as the Monitoring Officer from 28 July 2023 until the permanent appointee 
begins in post on 6 September 2023 and agrees that she be authorised to carry out 
any actions delegated to the Managing Director, SLLP during that time. 
  
13  CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND RELATED 

Page 4



 

5 

MATTERS (Agenda Item 13) 
 

The report was moved by Councillor Bhim and seconded by Councillor Stringer. 
  
Councillor Fairclough spoke on the item. 
  
RESOLVED:   
  
That the Council:  
  
1. Noted the changes to the membership of Committees that were approved under 
delegated authority since the last meeting of the Council.  
2. Agreed the changes to the membership of Committees put forward by the groups 
for Council approval as detailed at paragraph 2.3 of the report 
  
14  PETITIONS (Agenda Item 14) 

 
The report was formally moved by Councillor Garrod and formally seconded by 
Councillor Stringer. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Council 

  
1.     Notes the update on the petition received at the last meeting, 
  
2.     Accepts receipt of a petition presented by Councillor Cox entitled Stop ULEZ  
  
        Accepts receipt of a petition presented by Councillor Gould entitled Eastway 

Day Care Centre 
  
  
15  BUSINESS FOR THE NEXT ORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

(Agenda Item 15) 
 

That the Strategic Theme for the next ordinary meeting of the Council, being held on 
13 September 2023, shall be Nurturing Civic Pride. 
  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Councillor Priority Questions to Cabinet Members 

From Councillor Macauley to the Cabinet Member for Sport and Heritage  

I was pleased to see Merton announce free swimming for under-16s in our leisure 
centres over the summer, what has uptake of this offer been?  

From Councillor Kohler to the Cabinet Member for Sport and Heritage 
 

Would the Cabinet Member please confirm, when the Cabinet approved a capital 
expenditure of £2.75m on building a new running track in Morden Park, it was done:  

• without a feasibility study; 
• without any discussion with Hercules, the Borough’s pre-eminent athletics 

club or any other local athletics group; and  
• without reference to senior officers’ previous assurances that the existing 

athletics stadium in Wimbledon Park would be refurbished and the running 
track renewed in the next 5 years, following recent measures to make the 
existing track useable in the short-term? 
 

From Councillor Barlow to the Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services 

Please can the Cabinet Member provide the costs for: 

• Total cost of new council pigeonholes? 
• Total cost of refurbishing the Labour offices? 
• Total increase in the staffing budget for the Labour group office? 
• Total cost of the proposed card access system to the 12 doors on the first 

floor group offices? 

From Council
[...]
on legal before issuing decision. 

  
  
  
7  DATE OF NEXT MEETING (Agenda Item 8) 

 
There was no other business, so Cllr Oliver thanked everyone for attending and 
closed the meeting. 
  
The next meeting is on Tuesday 19 September 2023, at 6.30pm in Raynes Park 
Library 
  
Any issues or questions can be emailed to getinvolved@merton.gov.uk 
  
  

Page 31

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Committee: Council 
Date: 13 September 2023  
Subject:  Members Allowance Scheme  
 
Lead Director: John Scarborough, Managing Director, South London Legal 
Partnership 
Lead member: Councillor Billy Christie, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate 
Services 
Contact officers: Andrew Robertson, Head of Democracy and Electoral Services and 
Amy Dumitrescu, Democracy Services Manager  
  
Recommendations:  

 
A. That the Council approve the recommendations of the Standards and General 

Purposes Committee set out in this report: 
 
(i) that the basic allowance should be increased to £12,014 in line with the 
recommendation of the 2022 Independent Remuneration Panel; 
(ii) to agree to award the Special Responsibility Allowances set out in 
appendix A; 
(iii)  that Council reaffirms the linking of future allowances to the annual staff 
pay award, such increases to be applied automatically and that in future the 
Scheme be approved as part of the annual budget; 
(iv)  that the Licensing Committee chair should also be the chair of the 
Licensing Sub committee meetings convened for the purpose of determining 
individual licensing applications 
(iv) that the new allowances should apply with immediate effect (as of 13 
September 2023), but will not be backdated to 1 April 2023.   

  
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 The current scheme for paying allowances to members was approved by 

Council on 24 September 2003 (the Scheme) and it was made under powers 
conferred by the Local Authorities (Member's Allowance
[...]

 
Wards: All 
 
Subject: Standards and General Purposes Annual Report 
 
Lead officer: Polly Cziok, Executive Director Innovation and Change 
Lead member: Billy Christie, Cabinet Member Finance and Corporate Services 
Forward Plan reference number: N/A 
Contact officer: Margaret Culleton, Head of Internal Audit  

Email: margaret.culleton@merton.gov.uk 

Recommendations: 
     

A         To note the Annual Report and agree to its for publication and distribution to relevant 
stakeholders. 

B        To note the appointment of an independent person and to co-opt such a person onto 
the S&GP Committee for the purposes of providing advice on the audit functions of 
the S&GP Committee; and  

C To consider S&GP’s recommendation to agree the amended terms of reference for 
S&GP Committee in accordance with Appendix C.   

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.1 This report presents the Annual Report of the Standards and General Purposes 
Committee for 2022/23, which was approved by the S&GP committee on the 19 
July 2023, with a recommendation that this decision go to full Council.  
 

1.2 The purpose of this Annual Report is to demonstrate to stakeholders the work 
undertaken by the Standards and General Purposes Committee over the previous 
12 months in promoting good governance and fulfilling its terms of reference. 
 

1.3 It also reviews guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and invites the Committee to consider whether to adopt 
amended terms of reference and to appoint an independent advisory member for 
the purposes of its audit functions. 
 

2 Details 
 

2.1 The Annual Report of the Standards and General Purposes Committee is drafted 

Page 53

Agenda Item 12

mailto:margaret.culleton@merton.gov.uk


 

Report Page 2 

on behalf of the Committee by the Head of Internal Audit.  

2.2 It is recommended practice, by CIPFA, for audit committees to review and 
assess themselv
[...]
e adequately addresses the risks and priorities of the Council 
Governance  
To review the Council’s Annual Governance Statement prior to approval and consider whether it properly reflects the risk 
environment and supporting assurances, taking into account internal audit’s opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness 
of the council’s framework of governance, risk management and control 
To review the council’s corporate governance arrangements against the good governance framework and consider annual 
governance reports and assurances 
Accountability Arrangements  
To report to full council on a regular basis on the committee’s performance in relation to the terms of reference and the 
effectiveness of the committee in meeting its purpose. This includes reporting on the committee’s findings, conclusions and 
recommendations concerning the adequacy and effectiveness of governance, risk management and internal control 
frameworks, financial reporting frameworks and internal and external audit functions 
To publish an annual report on the work of the committee, including a conclusion on the compliance with the CIPFA Position 
Statement 

 
 
   

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



 

 

Committee: Council  
Date: 13 September 2023 

Wards: 
Subject: Approved Capital Programme Amendments Requiring Council 

Approval 
 

Lead Officer:  Asad Mushtaq, Executive Director Finance and Digital 
Lead Member:  Billy Christie, Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 

Contact Officer:  Zoe Church,  Head of  Financial Strategy and Capital  
zoe.church@merton.gov.uk 

Recommendations 
 

A. That Council approve Ricards Lodge Sixth Form Expansion scheme of £3,600,000 as 
detailed in the table below: 

 
Scheme Budget 

2023-24 
Budget 
2024-25 Narrative 

Ricards Lodge - 6th Form Expansion 50,000 3,550,000 DfE Post 16 Capacity Funding £3,235,706 and 
School Contribution £364,294 match funding 

 
 
B. That the School Capital Maintenance Budget is treated as one budget for financial 

management, reducing substantially the level of formal approval required for budget 
virement sign off to provide valuable historic information whilst allowing for effective 
budget management.  

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to approve the budget adjustments required to properly 
record the asset enhancement in Merton’s accounts for the Ricards Lodge Sixth Form 
Expansion and facilitate the effective management of the schools capital maintenance 
programme whilst maintaining historical expenditure by treating the capital 
maintenance budget as one budget in the capital programme. 

1.2  In accordance with the Authority’s Financial Regulations, any addition of £500,000 or 
more to the Capital Programme for a new scheme must be authorised by decision of 
Council.  

 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 13



 

 

2. DETAILS 

2.1  Ricards Lodge Sixth Form Expansion: 

2.1.1  With assistance from the council, Ricards Lodge School was successful in a capital bid 
for DfE grant to expand their sixth form. Ricards Lodge operates a joint sixth form with 
Rutlish. Rutlish School also submitted the bid but was unfortunately unsuccessful. The 
grant has been awarded directly to the school by the DfE but will require cabinet 
approval as the asset being extended is owned by the Council and appears on our 
balance sheet. Technical requirements in the accounting for this scheme require it to 
be added to the Authority’s capital programme. Council officers are supporting the 
school who are directly managing the building project. 

2.2  School Capital maintenance schemes are treated as one budget 

2.2.1 With the movement to quarterly monitoring it is necessary to adjust approval 
arrangements for the capital programme 

2.2.2 Officers are requesting that School Capital maintenance schemes are treated as one 
budget for efficient financial management of this DofE grant that is supplemented by 
schools contributions.  The budget is currently split over school cost centres to provide 
officers with a historical breakdown of spend. Access to schools to undertake work is 
limited requiring officers to manage the budget flexibly and this change in treatment 
will minimise the number of formal virement sign off each month. Changes between 
individual schemes are frequently required as tender figures come through and the 
time delay of Cabinet approval causes operational difficulties for timely contracting. 
This approval would allow officers to manage the budget within the overall approved 
level, any adjustments to the overall level would still be subject to formal approval.  

 
4.  FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Revenue 

4.1.1 It is envisaged that the additional funding generated by the schools funding formula will 
be sufficient to fund the expanded operation of the sixth form.   

4.2 Capital 

4.2.1  The approved capital programme will require the addition of the scheme in the table 
below – as this is a new scheme it will require Council approval to be formally added to 
the programme: 

 

Scheme Budget 
2023-24 

Budget 
2024-25 Narrative 

Ricards Lodge - 6th Form Expansion 50,000 3,550,000 DfE Post 16 Capacity Funding £3,235,706 and 
School Contribution £364,294 match funding 

 

Page 82



 

 

4.2.2 The adjustments required in respect of the schools capital maintenance budget are 
detailed in the report 

5  LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

5.1  There are no legal implications arising out of this report. 

6 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 None for the purposes of this report 

7 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 None for the purposes of this report 

8 RISK MANAGEMENT AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 None for the purposes of this report 

9 APPENDICES 
  None 

10 BACKGROU

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

COUNCIL 
13 SEPTEMBER 2023 
(8.27 pm - 10.57 pm) 
PRESENT   (in the Chair), Councillor Gill Manly,  

Councillor Martin Whelton, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Thomas Barlow, Councillor Hina Bokhari, 
Councillor Michael Brunt, Councillor Billy Christie, 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough, Councillor Edward Foley, 
Councillor Brenda Fraser, Councillor Jenifer Gould, 
Councillor Joan Henry, Councillor Daniel Holden, 
Councillor Andrew Howard, Councillor Sally Kenny, 
Councillor Linda Kirby, Councillor Paul Kohler, 
Councillor Edith Macauley, Councillor Peter McCabe, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Nick McLean, 
Councillor Aidan Mundy, Councillor Dennis Pearce, 
Councillor Marsie Skeete, Councillor Eleanor Stringer, 
Councillor Helena Dollimore, Councillor James Williscroft, 
Councillor Sheri-Ann Bhim, Councillor John Braithwaite, 
Councillor Michael Butcher, Councillor Caroline Charles, 
Councillor Eleanor Cox, Councillor Klaar Dresselaers, 
Councillor Chessie Flack, Councillor Kirsten Galea, 
Councillor Ross Garrod, Councillor Jil Hall, 
Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor Susie Hicks, 
Councillor Dan Johnston, Councillor Andrew Judge, 
Councillor Usaama Kaweesa, Councillor Samantha MacArthur, 
Councillor Stephen Mercer, Councillor Stuart Neaverson, 
Councillor John Oliver, Councillor Robert Page, 
Councillor Michael Paterson, Councillor Tony Reiss, 
Councillor Slawek Szczepanski, Councillor Matthew Willis, 
Councillor Max Austin and Councillor Victoria Wilson 
 
  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Irons. 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2023 are agreed as an 
accurate record. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

  
4  ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE MAYOR, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 
The Leader spoke and provided updates on World Suicide Prevention Day, the 
Galpins Road incident, the response to the Study School incident, the anniversary of 
the death of Queen Elizabeth 2nd, recent GCSE and A Level exam results across the 
Borough, renovation of sports courts, the upcoming Merton Sports Day, the Kids 
Swim Free initiative, Cost of Living events, the local scrappage scheme and informed 
those present of an upcoming Cost of Living Event and a Leaders’ advice surgery.  
  
There were no announcements from the Chief Executive. 
  
The Mayor provided a brief update on her recent and upcoming events and activities.  
  
  
5  PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO CABINET MEMBERS (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The responses to the written public questions were circulated prior to the meeting. 
There were no supplementary questions. 
  
6  COUNCILLORS' ORDINARY PRIORITY QUESTIONS TO CABINET 

MEMBERS (Agenda Item 6) 
 

The responses to the written member ordinary priority questions were circulated prior 
to the meeting.  The Mayor then invited each of the members in turn to ask (if they 
wished) a further question to the Cabinet Member.  A copy of the supplementary 
questions and responses will be included in the ‘member ordinary priority questions 
to Cabinet Members’ published document. 
  
  
7a   STRATEGIC THEME: MAIN REPORT (Agenda Item 7a) 

 
The Strategic Theme report on Nurturing Civic Pride was moved by Councillor 
Stringer and seconded by Councillor Christie. 
  
Councillors Bokhari, Austin, Mercer, Johnston, Dresselaers, Kohler and Fairclough 
also spoke on the item. 
  
The Conservative Amendment 1 to the report was moved by Councillor Holden and 
seconded by Councillor McLean.  
  
The Conservative Amendment 2 was moved by Councillor Barlow and seconded by 
Councillor Cox.  
  
The Liberal Democrat Amendment 1 was moved by Councillor MacArthur and 
seconded by Councillor Galea.  
  



 

3 

The Liberal Democrat Amendment 2 was moved by Councillor Oliver and seconded 
by Councillor Fairclough. 
  
The Conservative Amendment 1 was put to the vote and fell: Votes For – 26, Against 
– 29, Absentions – 1. 
  
The Conservative Amendment 2 was put to the vote and fell: Votes For – 26, Against 
– 29, Abstentions – 1.  
  
The Liberal Democrat Amendment 1 was put to the vote and fell: Votes For – 26, 
Against – 29, Abstentions – 1. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Strategic Theme report is agreed.  
  
7b   STRATEGIC THEME: COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS TO CABINET 

MEMBERS (Agenda Item 7b) 
 

The responses to the written member strategic theme priority questions were 
circulated prior to the meeting.  The Mayor then invited each of the members in turn 
to ask (if they wished) a further question to the Cabinet Member.  A copy of the 
supplementary questions and responses will be included in the ‘member strategic 
theme priority questions to Cabinet Members’ published document. 
  
It was also noted that a copy of the remaining Member questions and responses will 
be published after the meeting, in line with Constitutional requirements. 
  
  
7c   STRATEGIC THEME: MOTIONS (Agenda Item 7c) 

 
There were no Strategic Theme motions submitted to the meeting. 
  
  
8  REPORTS FROM COMMUNITY FORUM - RAYNES PARK, 28 JUNE 2023 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

Councillor Oliver presented the report which was received by the Council.  
  
9  NOTICES OF MOTION (Agenda Item 9) 

 
There were no motions submitted to the meeting. 
  
10  MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME (Agenda Item 10) 

 
The report was moved by Councillor Christie and seconded by Councillor Hayes.  
  
Councillors Bhim, Mercer and McLean also spoke on the item.  
  
The Liberal Democrat Amendment to the report was moved by Councillor Willis and 
seconded by Councillor Oliver.  



 

4 

  
The Liberal Democrat Amendment was put to a vote and fell: Votes for – 18, Against 
– 36, Abstentions – 2. 
  
As six members of the Council requested that a recorded vote be taken on the vote 
on the substantive motion, a roll call was taken and the votes were as follows: 
  
Votes in Favour (30): Councillors Akyigyina, Alambritis, Attawar, Bhim, Brunt, 
Butcher, Charles, Christie, Cooper-Marbiah, Dollimore, Fraser, Garrod, Hayes, 
Henry, Johnston, Judge, Kaweesa, Kenny, Kirby, Macauley, McCabe, Mundy, 
Neaverson, Pearce, Skeete, Stringer, Szczepanski, Williscroft, Deputy Mayor 
Councillor Whelton and the Mayor Councillor Manly. 
  
Votes Against (25): Councillors Austin, Barlow, Bokhari, Braithwaite, Cox, 
Dresselaers, Fairclough, Flack, Galea, Gould, Hall, Hicks, Holden, Howard, Kohler, 
MacArthur, McGrath, McLean, Mercer, Oliver, Page, Paterson, Reiss, Willis and 
Wilson.  
  
Abstentions (1): Councillor Foley 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A. That the Council approved the recommendations of the Standards and General 
Purposes Committee set out in the report:  
(i) that the basic allowance should be increased to £12,014 in line with the 
recommendation of the 2022 Independent Remuneration Panel;  
(ii) to agree to award the Special Responsibility Allowances set out in appendix A;  
(iii) that Council reaffirms the linking of future allowances to the annual staff pay 
award, such increases to be applied automatically and that in future the Scheme be 
approved as part of the annual budget;  
(iv) that the Licensing Committee chair should also be the chair of the Licensing Sub 
committee meetings convened for the purpose of determining individual licensing 
applications  
(iv) that the new allowances should apply with immediate effect (as of 13 September 
2023), but will not be backdated to 1 April 2023 
  
11  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 (Agenda Item 11) 

 
The report was moved by Councillor Foley and seconded by Councillor Brunt.  
 
Councillors Kohler, Oliver and McLean also spoke on the item.  
  
The report was put to the vote and carried: Votes for – 38, Against – 17, Abstentions 
– 1. 
  
RESOLVED : 
  
That Council received the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
  



 

5 

12  STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 
12) 

 
The report was moved by Councillor Whelton and formally seconded by Councillor 
Oliver.  
  
Councillor Page also spoke on the item.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
A That Council noted the Annual Report and agreed to its for publication and 
distribution to relevant stakeholders.  
B That Council noted the appointment of an independent person and to co-opt such a 
person onto the S&GP Committee for the purposes of providing advice on the audit 
functions of the S&GP Committee; and  
C That Council agreed the amended terms of reference for S&GP Committee in 
accordance with Appendix C 
  
13  APPROVED CAPITAL PROGRAMME AMENDMENTS REQUIRING 

COUNCIL APPROVAL (Agenda Item 13) 
 

The report was moved by Councillor Christie and seconded by Councillor Kenny.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
A. That Council approved Ricards Lodge Sixth Form Expansion scheme of 
£3,600,000 as detailed in the table below:  
  
Scheme Budget 2023-24 Budget 

2024-25 
Narrative 

Ricards Lodge – 6th Form 
Expansion 

50,000 3,550,000 DfE Post 16 Capacity 
Funding £3,235,706 and 
School Contribution 
£364,294 match funding 

  
  
B. That the School Capital Maintenance Budget is treated as one budget for financial 
management, reducing substantially the level of formal approval required for budget 
virement sign off to provide valuable historic information whilst allowing for effective 
budget management. 
  
14  CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND RELATED 

MATTERS (Agenda Item 14) 
 

The report was formally moved by Councillor Bhim and formally seconded by 
Councillor Stringer.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  



 

6 

That the Council:  
  
1. Noted the changes to the membership of Committees that were approved under 
delegated authority since the last meeting of the Council. 
  
15  PETITIONS (Agenda Item 15) 

 
The report was formally moved by Councillor Garrod and formally seconded by 
Councillor Stringer. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That Council 

  
1.     Notes the update on the petition received at the last meeting, 
  
2.     Accepts receipt of a petition presented by Councillors Dresselaers, Braithwaite 

and Brunt entitled Stop Rat Running through Abbey Road Neighbourhood. 
  
  
16  BUSINESS FOR THE NEXT ORDINARY MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

(Agenda Item 16) 
 

That the Strategic Theme for the next ordinary meeting of the Council, being held on 
15 November 2023, shall be Borough of Sport.  
  


